## MOUNTAIN VIEW LOS ALTOS HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES

## RESOLUTION NO. 22/23-36 RECOGNIZING AND CELEBRATING NATIONAL BILINGUAL/ MULTILINGUAL LEARNER ADVOCACY MONTH, APRIL, 2023

**WHEREAS**, Mountain View Los Altos High School District takes pride in joining educational institutions throughout the country in recognizing April, 2023, as National Bilingual/Multilingual Learner Advocacy Month, and

**WHEREAS**, National Bilingual/Multilingual Learner Advocacy Month recognizes that bilingual/multilingual learners are one of the fastest growing student populations in U.S. schools, and that this population contributes multiple assets to schools and adds to the rich diversity among students; and

**WHEREAS**, 7.2% of students enrolled in Mountain View Los Altos High School District are categorized as English learners and approximately 25.5% are fluent English proficient students, according to the California Department of Education; and

**WHEREAS**, National Bilingual/Multilingual Learner Advocacy Month calls on stakeholders at all levels to examine the diverse needs of bilingual/multilingual learners and to build an inclusive and respectful culture; and

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Mountain View Los Altos High School District Board of Trustees does hereby adopt this resolution to honor National Bilingual/ Multilingual Learner Advocacy Month and recognize the significant impact bilingual and multilingual education has on student achievement.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Mountain View Los Altos High School Board of Trustees at the regular meeting held on April 3, 2023, by the following vote:

AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	

Phil Faillace, President Board of Trustees Dr. Nellie Meyer, Superintendent